

No. 143, Original

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
*Defendants.*

---

**On Bill of Complaint**  
**Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.**

---

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY  
AND OPINIONS OF MISSISSIPPI'S EXPERT DAVID A. WILEY**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
T. DIETRICH HILL  
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Special Counsel to Defendant  
State of Tennessee*

November 1, 2018

LEO M. BEARMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID L. BEARMAN  
KRISTINE L. ROBERTS  
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
(901) 526-2000  
(lbearman@bakerdonelson.com)

*Counsel for Defendants  
City of Memphis, Tennessee, and  
Memphis Light, Gas & Water  
Division*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page)*

---

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III

*Attorney General*

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN

*Solicitor General*

BARRY TURNER

*Deputy Attorney General*

*Counsel of Record*

SOHNIA W. HONG

*Senior Counsel*

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207

(615) 741-3491

(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

*Counsel for Defendant*

*State of Tennessee*

CHERYL W. PATTERSON

CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER

DIVISION

220 South Main Street

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendant*

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water*

*Division*

BRUCE A. McMULLEN

*City Attorney*

CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

125 North Main Street, Room 336

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendant*

*City of Memphis, Tennessee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Wiley’s Opinions Are Not Helpful To The Special Master .....	4
B. Wiley’s Opinions Based On Pumping Data Are Not Reliable .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Dart v. Kitchen Bros. Mfg. Co.</i> , 253 F. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 5
<i>EEOC v. Freeman:</i>	
961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	11
778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsco Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Viagra Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 936 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	12
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. R. 401 .....	3
Fed. R. Evid. R. 402 .....	3
Fed. R. Evid. R. 702 .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Evid. R. 702(a) .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. R. 702(d) .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	2
 <b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> (1988).....	3, 5
